common stock. “Net tangible book value” represents total tangible assets less total liabilities. “Net tangible book value
per share” represents net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 5,000 shares of Series D preferred stock and accompanying warrants in this
offering at a public offering price of $1,000 per share, and assuming the conversion of all the shares of Series D
preferred stock sold in the offering at an assumed conversion price of $0.01, which was the last reported sale price of
our common stock on June 15, 2016 (and excluding shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants), and
after deducting estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net
tangible book value deficiency as of March 31, 2016 would have been approximately $5.8 million, or $0.01 per share
of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.36 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $(0.02) per share to investors participating in this
offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this offering:

Assumed Series D Conversion Price $0.01
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016 $(1.37)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $1.36
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering $(0.01)
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $0.02

The above discussion and table are based on 5,322,003 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2016,
which does not include the following, all as of June 15, 2016:

 15

Edgar Filing: GUIDED THERAPEUTICS INC - Form S-1

38

· 104,356 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 1995 Stock Plan;

·
433,385,611 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon conversion of, or issuance as dividends on, our
Series C and Series C1 convertible preferred stock, which we assume will be exchanged for shares of Series D
preferred stock and warrants as part of this offering;